City of Carson
Report to Mayor and City Council

April 16, 2013
New Business Consent

SUBJECT: CONSIDERATION TO ACCEPT AS COMPLETE PROJECT NO. 1297: CITYWIDE
ANNUAL OVERLAY PROGRAM AND PROJECT NO. 1289: CITYWIDE ANNUAL
CONCRETE REPLACEMENT PROGRAM

Submitted by Farrokh Abolfathi Approved by David C. Biggs
Acting Director of Public Works City Manager
1. SUMMARY

Project No. 1297: Citywide Annual Overlay Program and Project No. 1289:
Citywide Annual Concrete Replacement Program (Exhibit No. 1) have been
completed in accordance with approved plans and specifications.

During the construction phase of the project, several unforeseen issues were
encountered that necessitated Change Order No. 1 - Construction items quantity
adjustment in the amount of $200,033.12. This amount consists of previously
authorized contingency of $194,250.00 and construction contract increase of
$5,783.12.

It is requested that the City Council accept the work as complete and authorize
staff to file the Notice of Completion.

II. RECOMMENDATION
TAKE the following actions:

1. ACCEPT as complete Project No. 1297: Citywide Annual Overlay Program
and Project No. 1289: Citywide Annual Concrete Replacement Program.

2. APPROVE Change Order No. 1 for Project No. 1297: Citywide Annual

Overlay Program and Project No. 1289:  Citywide Annual Concrete
Replacement Program.

3. AUTHORIZE staff to file a Notice of Completion.
III. ALTERNATIVES

1. DO NOT ACCEPT the project as complete. However, Civil Code
Section 3093 requires a Notice of Completion to be filed for recording within
10 days, upon the completion and settlement of all public works project claims,
if any.

2. TAKE another action the City Council deems appropriate.

/!



City of Carson Report to Mayor and City Council

IV.

April 16, 2013

BACKGROUND

The citywide annual overlay program is listed in the City’s Capital Improvement
Program for FY 2011/12.

This project is a combination of Project No. 1297: Citywide Annual Overlay
Program and Project No. 1289: Citywide Annual Concrete Replacement Program.

Project No. 1297 consists of grinding existing asphalt pavement and overlaying it
with one and half inches of rubberized asphalt, which has superior benefits when
compared with conventional asphalt, the removal and reconstruction of
deteriorated sections of the roadway, pavement markings and re-striping and other
related work.

Project No. 1289 calls for the repair of damaged sidewalks, driveway approaches,
cross gutters, curbs and gutters and access ramps. Staff completed a survey of the
City to identify street locations that require repair to restore concrete
improvements to City standards and to comply with the Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements. In addition, community service requests
were inspected, evaluated against City standards and, as appropriate, included in
this project.

The project locations were selected based on the recommendation of the City’s
Pavement Management System MicroPaver Program and the available budget. In
an effort to maximize the economy of scale, staff concentrated on maintenance
zone no. 6 which exhibited the highest need in order to prevent deterioration of
and/or preserve existing pavement,

The project is bordered by 223™ Street, Avalon Boulevard, Sepulveda Boulevard,
Panama Avenue and 228" Street. The attached Location List identifies the street

names and limits of the overlay area and concrete repair/replacement quantities
(Exhibit No. 2).

On June 19, 2012, the City Council approved the plans, specifications and
estimates (PS&E), Location Maps and Location List, ordered the work and
authorized the staff to advertise the work and call for bids for Project No. 1297:
Citywide Annual Overlay Program and Project No. 1289: Citywide Annual
Concrete Replacement Program (Exhibit No. 3).

On August 7, 2012, the City Council awarded a construction contract for Project
No. 1297: Citywide Annual Overlay Program and Project No. 1289: Citywide
Annual Concrete Replacement Program in the amount of $1,295,000.00, to the
lowest responsible bidder, Sully-Miller Contracting Co. (Exhibit No. 4). At the
same meeting, the City Council also authorized a Material Testing Service
Agreement in the amount of $19,611.20 with Hushmand Associates, Inc.

b2



City of Carson Report to Mayor and City Council

April 16, 2013

The contractor was a member of the Construction Labor Union of Southern
California; therefore, the contractor automatically was in compliance with the
Project Labor Agreement (PLA) regulations.

During the construction phase of the project, several unforeseen issues were
encountered, such as an increase in the paving area of the streets, removal and
reconstruction of sidewalks to comply with the Americans with Disabilities Act
(ADA) regulation and some streets needed to be reconstructed instead of overlaid
as originally intended. The increase in the quantities resulted in Change Order
No. 1 - Construction items quantity adjustment in the amount of $200,033.12.

Approval of Change Order No. 1 will increase the construction contract with
Sully-Miller Contracting, Company, in addition to the previously authorized
contingency of $194.250.00, by $5,783.12 to the total contract amount of
$1,495,033.12.

FISCAL IMPACT

The total construction cost of these improvement projects is $1,511,657.32. Funds
for these projects were included in the adopted FY 2011/12 Proposition 1B and
Gas Tax budgets. Additionally, FY 2011/12 includes $250,000.00 received and
deposited in the Gas Tax funds from the developer as part of the condition of
approval for the property located along Lomita Street, east of Wilmington Avenue
to be used to supplement the citywide overlay projects.

The distribution of the approved contract amount and actual expenditure for this
project is as follows:

Description Approved Actual
Contract Amount | Expenditure
Sully-Miller Contracting Co.: $1,295,000.00 | $1,295,000.00
construction contract
Sully-Miller Contracting Co.: 194,250.00 164,250.00

contingency for change orders, additional
re-measured quantities and extra work

Sully-Miller Contracting Co.: for 5,783.12 5,783.12
additional re-measured quantities and

extra work

Hushmand Associates, Inc.: Material 19,611.20 16.342.00
Testing Service Agreement

Advertising and printing 282.20 282.20
TOTAL CONTRACT COST $1.514.926.52 | $1.511.657.32

(I



City of Carson Report to Mayor and City Council

April 16, 2013
The project cost summary is shown below:
Fund Source Account No. Allocated Actual
Amount Expenditure

Gas Tax fund 12-80-999-004-8020/0129701 $290,450.00 $285,768.30
Proposition 1B 66-80-999-004-8020/0129701 479,158.22 475,889.00
Gas Tax Fund 12-80-999-004-8020/0129701 250,000.00 250,000.00
Developer Deposit

Proposition 1B 66-80-999-004-8020/0128901 250,000.00 250,000.00
Gas Tax fund 12-80-999-004-8020/0128901 250,000.00 250,000.00
Total Contract Cost $1,519,608.22 | $1.511,657.32
Staff Costs 76,233.84 76,233.84
TOTAL PROJECT COST $1,595,842.06 | $1,587,891.16

VI EXHIBITS

1. Location Maps. (pg.5)
2. Location List. (pgs. 6-25)

3. Minutes, June 19, 2012, Item No. 9. (pg. 26)
4. Minutes, August 7, 2012, Item No. 9. (pg. 27)

GAENGINEERING DIVISION\PROJECTS\1297 Annual Overlay, FY 2011-12\Agendas\03-18-2013 CC Project 1297 and 1289 Accept As

Complete.docx

Prepared by: Rick Boutros, P.E.. Associate Civil Engineer
TO:Rev09-04-2012
Reviewed by:

City Clerk City Treasurer

Admmlstratlve Service 4 \,/ ( gﬁm%

Public Works

Commuth‘Development

Community Services

Action taken by City Council

Date Action




<

FAY INAL3TN

g B

3 < i
= m 18
I 4 I
2 -3 R
m » T
> > 24
mom im

. 204THST

. = 3
FIATST By 2
g N &
Z o F "
e <L o
iz M o 22181 8T
ffat ; ; = 5
5 - ! [ z 2 IAYET e .
& 3 < > JAYST. @ @ STAYSTor
h =4 i i
S o = T22INDST
Z. > - "'
s.m = Z = 222ND'ST bt x
Z Rl iyl @ @ :
z ) E
Py -
. - - - > »
. 223RD ST . B, T
- BATHBL T ‘
W .
=
<
a
' ¥
wL
= |
T SHABRELTST E e
2 R
< - 2 R
iy ] £
2 lind
S S = »
= 2EtHel I &
- & A .
Pl = D m
w 5 < T = g |
5 2 £ 5 B IS . . :
o S [0} ft o] g §
%) I I = " < §
z E B © » o Z ;
> ¢ E i
m < > }
zZ G E E
A "% e
.,,'PJSM;"DR o PISMODR 15 e}
@ =< & - = ¥ i
T 5 £ B 3 - O TIEETHET :
F B =B B '
L B £ o B [
.. & =) 2 g P
Y 2. | n ~ =3 H :
3 o : 5 = 3 228THAVE
€ 2 - CARBRIA DR SRS
—_—— (23TTHST©, = L o ; - [
PR H S = = = T T "ﬁ : H ;
: g = 2 2 = 5 =z B g i
; (MARTNSHREST | & O 8 2 i B & :
puARTisHRE 5T M ) : E;ﬁ > b 2 m = > ;
L S s 5 s 5 5
oaznnsr \23IST ST R PLEE :
. ST.ST .,
- Y N 232NDFL . :
GALAVAN ST i< i Y
| la] H H
imd i H
= > i
| % < 3R T w
i = >
& g =
s 0. i i
Z SR 234TH BT - ar : ;
B 5 i ;
% = i 4
o . = N S
E  SHERYLCIR * w 234TH.PL :
P
235TH ST 2THET < e
1= 1
: & '3
o » . Q
> - E) 2 z F - =] B . (@]
3 8 9 % % & g &§ [ 2T ST 561
= I ) B m - : 10-
g "~ F - B & /® 7 B
= m a - z :
i & 3
m m m s > i
j SRS T 4 !
Q L
: g " 5
o] (7
. = ®
i§ m
i >
! T
‘o CBETHEL
=
! SEPULVEDA BLVD......

PANAMA AVE ™

RAVERHNA AVE

@ i
@ :
>
4
U o
® ]
[ o
-
-
m s}
>
£ B <
© d P
I Zognpst o T
I < NDsT o
= :
fivs)
™
jw)
- BUATHST
= DATHPL
b
&
=z
H m
:  225THET
: -
[ £ iz 226THST
Z m io
[~ iw i3
i» i» >
< < = o
m im im 226THPL
227THsT
CAGENDEN
- Bup e
[g
.réauyn'ﬁ.m =
| sraaee
~ fr—
&2 o
O >
- 6.4? t_’u-numlu
" & ]
A& PR
s 1 N
) g O
F R SR
/a i
e R
; ® g monn
234TH WALK; i

iDRBEL AV &

mesTaun |1
i

S aemowma

SEPULV

Overlay

| ok BLVU -

Location Map
Project Nos. 1289 and 1297

Citywide Annual Overlay Program and
Annual Concrete Replacement Program

8/14/2011

MXD: GAENGINEERING DIVISION\ ocation Maps\MXDs\Project1289_1297

PDF: GAENGINEERING DiVISION\Location Maps\Proiect1289_1297.pdf

EXHIBIT NO. 1

7.mxd




£102/8/v pajulid
Z10Z ‘L sunp

L - 1SI1 NOILYDO1

1621 SALD AVTH3A

8 £ 14 €01 08¥'61 08¥'6l 006'c8¢ | 102°6L6 00'186'VE w.>._.g WV1i0o1-9ns
[+] 14 €1 €1/ 0S¥'si ovr'ey 43 00'sYS'E Ss o} 1S HiveZ 1S Higezz 3AV VHNIAVY (%4
Z o] i 89¥°'L 89p'L 09e'6Z | 969'50) 9¢ 00'9€6°2 SS o] 1d H18€Z 6 va3aAINd3s AV VYNV 0z
14 o] 14 €1/ €1/ 0S¥'stL 0SE'9y o€ 00°6pS°L ss (o] 1S HLIvZe 1S Higee AY VTI38UVN 61
€L/ €14 0S¥'sL orv'ey 4> 0SSl ss [¢] 1S HLveZe 1S Hi8zZ AV 3NNLJEN 61
0 4 8yl 8yL 0S6'v1 [U2: A4 € 00°56¥°'L SS o} 1S HLveZ JAV S31H4 JAV GWNVISI 8l
¥ 8z 8y 0S8z 09201 9€ 00'58¢C sS (o} 1S Queee 1S HivZZ: AV 30VHD A
0 4] 0 0 9¢ 00025t | MO- oV o} 1S H1YZZ 1sHigee AV 30VHD 9l
4 08¢ 08¢ 0652 082’8 9t 00°0eZ SS (o} 1S Hisee 1S HiBZZ AY OVYD .. Sl
0 4 09/ . 094 00Z'st org'sy 45 00025t sS o] 1S HivZz 3AV ONYISI EELASETHE 142
4 I3 6 I GlG'L 00E'0E | 080'60L 9€ 00°0£0°€ Ss (@) 18 queee 1S 18ige AV TUUSIVD 33
0 0 ] 0 9€ 00°0L5°L | MO -2V o 1S H1veZ 1S HiBZZ JAY HOHOMNY zi
S ¢ S 895 896 0SE'LL 098'0Y 9€ 00GEL'L SS [¢] 1S Hi8ZZ 18 18ieT HAV BOHONV L
4 0 0 ] 0005, ov o} 1s 1siee JAV YOHONY| 18 151£Z OM Asny oL
9 4 172 17 00L°SL 09€'vS 9€ 00015t SS 0 JAVY HOHONY 3AY TINSLVYO 18 181€2 6
S 0 0 9 00°065°1 ov o] 3AY HOHONV 3AV TINMS1VO 1S H10£2 8
€ i 14 €96 €96 05Z'64 0S2°4§ og 00526 SS o] 3AV YOHONV 18 8340100 1S Hisze z
¥ 0 S €80°L €80'1 0S9'1e 056'vS [ 00'69L'2 SS (o} AV HOHONV AV TIMSIVO T HLG2E 9
[} €T 6C Sl€ Slg 0052 000'22 9¢€ 00'052 sS 0 an18 NOTVAY JAV TUNSIVD IS Histz S
Q 0 0 Q 9¢ 00°00¢ MO -0V o} AV TUNSLVO 18 S3401700 18 HigZz 14
£8€'9 £8€'9 059221 | Siv'ort €e 00'SSZ'Y SS o} 18 s340100 SUWMALID ‘M 1S H18ZT .. 3
6 0.8 018 00v'ZL or9'z9 9€ 00 ove't SS [o] 3AV HOHONV 3AY 1IBISLVD 1S Hivze 4
4 g 018 08 ooy'Zi 002'zs 0g ooovL'i Ss (0] AV HOHONV 3AV TUNMSLVD 1S 1NOWd autee 3

va) (yoe3) (uoe3) (yoea) | (4s)osimon | (a8) C4s) eary WpIM Wbua | eoeung suey ol wou4 aufeN| QN uopoag
0399180 dwny 10A0D 18A0) Buyana easny Yoy easy aoseung Bunsixy uonaeg
paadg ‘BARA ajoyuely yaseg-xosddy| ‘xoiddy § W ploo anij
d001
015371100 =0 IVILNIGISIN =0 AUVHIYd =d [ ELER]

NOSHVD 40 ALID

1/ 1107 &4 - L6TT ON 139l0ad Le[1d3AQ [enuuy

LSIT SNOILO3S AYTIIAO

EXHIBIT NO. 02



€102/8/v paiuld
Z10zZ ‘) sunp

¢ - 1SITNOILVYOO1

1621 SALD AVTIH3IAO TTVNIS

[Buthinu p1o2] .71 UIPIM (1N} UM S)BBNS,,

[Bun pjod] 5} 03 0 N2 JBpesy ,§ YIM S}aaNS

SIVILN3AISAY =0

AdVNitd =d

_ DZmOm.__

v va v3 v3 4's d'S '4'S ‘4'S 41
8 L€ 8y €01 8E6'LZ 8E£6°4T 0SO'€EVy  1Zy'6EL’) 968'6€ m.>.—.0 VL0l TVYNI4
8S¥'T a5tz 0Si'6y | 02Z'v9L Sy w.>._.o elXx3 v.i10l1l-9ns
££2 o4 0S9'y 06021 9z S9¥ S8 (o} (N) aN3 1S H1822 IAV 3LVOINA 6¢
SiE SlE 00€'9 0892z 9t 0e9 SS (o} Id H1vEe 1S Niviv 1S His€e 8z
851 851 osl'e ove'LL 9e SLE SS o 1S NIviN AAV NIAH3N 1S HLivEZ 1z
olLe oLe 002'9 oze'ze 9e 029 SSs [¢] JAV VLINOW 3NV QIVBIHOYY 1S HiveZ 92
ovs o¥S 008'01 088'8E 9€ 00080k sS o} JAV VLINOW 3AV IWAI0HVYD Id HiveEZ 14
00g 00g 000'9 0091 9 009 ss o} 18 Hivee 1S NOY4 Nivil 18 ayeee v
£6€ €6 058°L 0S5'€2 U S8. SS (o} 1d H162¢2 1S NOH NIvIN 1S HLOEZ £C
oie 0ic 00Z'y 092'11 82 ozy Ss o} 3AV ITVAI0UVD (M) ana 1S Hisz2 t44
tva (yoe3z) (yoe3) (yoe3z) | (as)esmon | (as) (3's) ealy WPIM ybuay | edseung suey oL woid aweN| "ON .s:omJ
10398300 dwny i8A0D 18A0D Buyjasre eary Yy ealy ooeung Bugsixg uopoag
paadg ‘BAIBA ajoyuey {yesegxosddy| -xoxddy | A pIeD aniy
d001
HOL33TI00 =0 IVILNIQIS3E =0 AYVNIID =d aN3oa7

NOSYUVD 40 ALLD

2L/ 1107 A - L6Z1 0N 13f0ag Le[1dA( [enuuy

1S1T SNOILO3S AVIH3AC



€102/8/y paijulid m - x—.m—l— ZO—..—:<UOI— 682l S.ALD F13HONOD VNI

zi0zZ /0L/6 Buluels

[ "9AY Bde1D RIS WIBZZ 3| iawiod gyg| 92
ooyl ooy | os€ "8y 20819 8IS W18ZZ 3| sauson pyn| §Z
i 05°2¢ oSy | 009 ‘BAY 80819 RIS 3822 "A| saulod pyn| P2
00°ZILZ ) (ep1s winos) 1s wiszz '3 gzy oy 900 | £2
00°L6 059 |00Vl 1S Wz '3 60p| 2z
GZ'L8 05’9 {05Zl 1S Wezz '3 90p| 42
0S'v8 os'9 [oo€l 1S Wigzz '3 viv| oz
GLi8 059 [os€l 1S W8zT '3 8iv| 64
2001 | os9 |ossi B 18 Wezz '3 ozv| 81
) 00°Z¥ 00 |o0g0L "aAy pueis| 1S WI8ZZ "3 owioo pn| L4
} 00°42 osv | oog ‘aAY pueis| 1S W18z ‘3| sawioo gin| 94
) 00°08 ooy | 000T *OAY 10Y2UY 1S WIBZZ 3| saui0o pyg| §4
i "aAY JOY2UY IS WBZZ 3| sawan zig| #i
sZ°0Z osy | o5y "8AY JOYOUY IS WN8ZZ '3 Jawioo myny| €2
1 00°02 00y | 00°G *8AY J0UOUY 1S W8T ‘3| ssusoo mun| Z4
GL'SL osy | os¢ *9AY JOUDUY FIS NBZZ 3| sauioo ayy| L4
1 0S'EL osv | 00€ "9AY JOUIUY 1S Wi8eZ ‘3| sausoo 3yn| 04
0S°01 05t | 002 1S weze '3 ses| 6
00'Z1L 00€ | 00¥ (ua1ny3 ayy joJuoly ) IS UIREZ 3 sis| 8
00'88 ooe [ooil | 00°6E (yoinyg ayy Jo3uoid ) 1S WIgZZ '3 sis| 2
gz 02 sy oSy TaAY UMBIN 'R°1S WN82T "3] sauioo pyn| 9
1 00'8 ooy | ooc ‘aAY UlEW 1S WezZ 3| sausoo pun|
0570} 0g't | 002 1S WiBzZ '3 08| ¥
SI'vZ os¥ | 05 IS WYZZ '3 UO "BAY URIEW vizz| ¢
00'v9 ooy | 0091 IS tNZZ "3 U0 ‘8AY UlIe yiize] z
) 0S'EY "aAY URIEIN 1S W8ZZ ‘3| 1eusoo yn| 4
AHOLNIANI g T SHIIINYAD GFANSYI INAWADV ‘ onesns
INIWIAY : . .
(va)|(va) dunp|  (va) tre) | DE| G0 [wa) awvy] cae) aER s (2s) SElLE] e ss3yaav
$40)23)3Q paedg] jaued awog | vauv o' | ~ 3 | ~ Q $S30OV| vauv AMa |~ | T Q] vawv'ms | < | <G| ualno
4001 pajesundp : x I I B uND
('4'S) ¥311ND SSO¥UD ('4'S) 'ddv AMa (4'S) ¥Ivmaais
1/ 110C AA - “00 ONILOVHLNOD ¥3 T “AT1NS H40}oenuod

HeH plruey :i1o0joedsuj

6821 "ON 333loag weidorq yusuddejdoy 9)3.10u0) [BnUUY 1511 SNOLLoas 5 NG

NOSHVD 40 ALLD



£102/8/y PojULd .v - ._..w—l— ZO—.—.<OOI_ 68¢1 S.ALD F134ONOD Wiz

Z10zZ /01/6 Buniels

2 TOAV IIDSIED 8IS WIBZZ S| sausod pyN| 25
i “aAy INSIED RIS WISeZ 3| ssuico gyN| 4§
0091 00y | 00 1S Wezz A yog| 08
00°s¢ 006 | 002 1S wezz '3 sog| 6¥
00°8y o0y |00zt IS uIgzz '3 cog| ey
00°0L 00V | 0541 IS Wezz 3 eogl ¢
1 00°91 o0y | 00¥ ‘aAY B|f30Ie N B'IS WI8ZZ ‘3 | sowioo pyN| 97
I "9AY BllaqeW 1S WgZZ 3 | iausoo giN| S¥
00°G1 1S wgze '3 seel
00°16 059 | 00'vL 0§°€S 1S Weze 3 zse| er
3 "any aumdan 1S W8ZZ "3 rewios pyN| ZF
3 00°0Y ooy | o001 ‘aAy sumdeN $1S W8ZZ 3| sewioo gyn| 1¥
05°€ZL | os9 |ooel IS Wsze '3 68| as
00'89 00 | 0021 1S Wezz 3 sr6| ¢f
i 00'9lL 00y | ooy *BAY BUUDARY 8IS NIBZZ 3| Jouloa pyN| 8
1 05 0y oSy | 006 ‘3AY BUUAARY 1S WBZZ "3l Jawion gin| L€
sZ'9L osz | 059 1S Wezz 3 vag| 9
05°61 ooc | og9 IS Weze 3 vee| se
0002 (apIs iN0g) IS UIgZZ 3] ggg oy ygg| #E
00°cl 00z | 059 1S 18zT "3 zoe] €€
00°9Z o0y | 059 1S Wezz 3 sog| ze
0S°Sy 059 | 002 18 wgzz'a gig| e
00709 00'¥ | 0061 1S Wezz '3 vge| o€
056 os's [oost 00'vS IS wgze '3 oge| 62
00°89 00 | 00724 1S wszz '3 €6¢] 8Z
i 00’9 ooy |ooat . "8AY 82849 RIS WRZZ 3| seuton pyg| 22
AHOLNIANI ; . SILIINYND a3HNSYIW LNIWHIY1d3Y JIIHONOD : i aweN Jaalg ‘ON1991S
ANIFWIAV :
(va)| (va) dwayl  (va) trs) | 5 m o m (va) awva]  Cas) g m ﬂm tas) & m o m () ss3yaav
$10123)30 poadg| joued swoq | vauv o' | ~ 1 8 $8300v| vauv Ama | 2 | <& ] vauvms | <3| <& waune
4001 pajeaunsy T o T 2 N0
{'4'S) ¥311N9 SSOUD ('4'S) "ddv AMa (4's) ¥ivmaals
<L/ T10T AA - "0 ONILOVHLNOD HI TN -ATING :40}0€u0D

plieH pluiey :1030adsu)

6821 "ON 193[oaq weadoag yusurdde[day 933.10u0)) [enuuy LS SO LoaS & oo

NOSUVD 40 ALLD



£102/8/F pajulid m - -—.m_l— ZO—..—I<OOI_ 68¢1 S.ALD A13dONOD ,_<7._E

Z10z /0L/6 Bueis

00°86 002 |oovL EXZZ2E] 6oy 8L
00°9¢ ooy | 006 1S Yiyze 9 6ov| 4L
00'6.L Iswpzz 3| elyorcop| 92
2 -aAy sunidan 81S uwzz 3 | 1swoo ws| 52
I *aAy aumdaN 1S wipzz 3 | tew0d 3is| #2
05°9¢ 1S Wyez 3 Lig| &L
00'9. 00v | 006, | - 00°LS IS uvzz 3 og| 2z
00°16 002 | 00°€L 00Z¢ I8 Wivee 3 og| 1L
00°9¢ 00y | 006 1S Wz '3 19g| 04
00°LE IS uwez '3 09€| 69
05 /2 (aav ejlageie o1 s/S)IS wvzz '3 8se| 89
00'82 00y | 0561 : 1S WpeEe '3 wel| 29
00Z. 00y | 00'8) IS Wvzz 3 ppe| 99
00'Sy S wvez 3| 1ge o ise| $9
00°6V 002 | 002 1Sz 3 1s¢] #9
00°LL IS wvee 3| vreorove| €9
00zl 00 | 05se IS Wivzz '3 gze| 29
0502 s Wz '3 8ze| 49
00 00¥ | 0581 1S Wiyzz ‘3 ove| 09
00796 00y | 00vZ s uwzz 9ee| 65
00°8LL 00y | 05’62 IS Uz '3 [R5 14
l 00°9Y oot | oSiL "8AY BlI30IRW 8IS WiveZ 3 | teutoo ws| L6
4 00°8€ 00 | 056 *aAY eloqIei 9IS uwezZ '3 | sawson 5| 9¢
1 00°ze ooy | 008 "BAV {IDISIED 7S WipZZ '3[ towsos ajn| S
4 ‘OAY IMSIED 2IS WIBZT T | sauioo g S
4 ‘OAV HPISI®D B7IS UIBZZ '3 | usuloo yg| €5
IR W—
AHOLNIANI SFAILINYND AIHNSYIW INIWFOVTdIY JLIHINOD auleNjaang RIEENTY
INJWIAVL i :
(va)] (va) dwny|  (va) c4) .ﬂm ﬂm (v3) dwvy]  (48) ﬂm ._1._@ (3s) ﬂm ﬂm (¥l ssayaav
510308)20 paadg| jaued swog | vayv ox | < 3 | < @ §s300v| vauvama | <3 [ <G| vaavms | <3 [ G waino
3001 pajeaunay x I T ® guNd
('4'8) ¥311ND SSOUD ('4'S)"ddv AMQ (48) Mivmaais
L/ 110T AA - ‘00 ONILOVHINOD ¥3 TN -ATINS $10}0ERU0D

iieH puuep :1o30adsu

6871 "ON 133fo1g wieiagdo.aq juaurddeiday 9)9.10u0) [enuuy LS SO o s Lo

NOSHVD 10 ALID



£102/8/v pojuld m - :—-w—l— ZO—..—.<UOI— 68¢1 S.ALD 313HONGCD VNI %k\.\t\tw\

Z10Z /ot/6 Buiuels

0576 002 | og€t 1S Wpzz 3 6vS
00°2¢ 0oy | 008 EXAAE] 6vs
00°2Z1 IS wwze ‘3| 655 0 6vs| 104
00°ZLL 00y | 00'EV 1S wyzz '3 8es| 004
00'v9 oov [oosi | 0011 s uwze 3 €gs| 66
00'v8 002 | 0021 05°¢Z IS Wyzz '3 €25| 86
00°ZLL | 008 | 0512 I “3AY pUB|S| $1S Wipze ‘3| sewod /5] 26
00°Sey | 006Gl | 00'6C '3AY pue|st 9IS WpzZ "3 Jeutoo ws| 96
2 00°ZL oo | oot "8V puels| 9IS Wkze ‘3| seui0o wis| s6
olL01 s weza 80G| ¥6
1 "oAY 93819 IS UIVZZ ‘3| 121100 MIN| €6
i "oAY 90€1D 918 UIpZZ 3| toul0d IIN| 26
) 00°0Z oov | 00g "aAY 89810 1S UipzZ ‘3| Joulod pg| 16
} 00'vZ 00y | 009 "aAY 80819 §1S UIPZE ‘3| s0ulod ys| 06
00'62 1S Wpzz 3 £0s| 68
00°zZel 00 | 00'€e s wree s 6cv| 88
05'v6 002 | 056t 1S WKzz 3 eev| 28
00°'¥S 00y | 05€L IS Wrzz 3 ecy| 98
00°16 00z | 00°€l IS Wyze 3 6zv| S8
00°Zy 00y | 0501 1S Wyzz 3 6zy| 8
00'891 ooy | cozy E XA} 6zv| €8
2 0028 00y | 00°€l ‘3AY BUUBARY IS WipZE '3[ 1oui100 WS| 28
I 'BAY BUUIARY RIS WIpEZ '3] seutod ysl 48
00°99 s wvgz 3| ecvorezy| 08
00'S1L 1S Wvez 3 6iv| 67
AHOLNZANI EE aweN uum\wam“ ) ‘ON 1884)G!
| INJWIAVYY
(va)| va) dwny|  va) txs) | L2 Lo fwa) awva| (290 [ T2 cre) | DE| D] ss3yaav
510329330 paadg| jaued suog | vaav ox [ < 2| < § $5300V| vauv ama | < 3 vadv'ms | <3|~ & waune
4001 pajesunsy pe I '8 und
(4'S) ¥3L1NO SSOUD (4'S) 'ddv AMd ('4'S) Wivmaals
1L/ 110C AA - “03 ONILOVYINOD ¥3 TN -ATINS :4010E1U0D

uiel piuep siojoadsuy

6821 "ON 132loaq weidoad yuamdde[day 9)a.10u0)) [BRUUY LS SNOLLOAS & e o

NOSHVD 40 ALID



£102/8/v pojuld N - ._|w—l— ZO_..—.<OOI— 6821 S.ALO JFLILUONOD TVNIL

210z /01/6 Bunels

, L
05°801 00z | osst 00°22 (1oyouy U0) IS WIYZZ 3 895| 821 .m..nf.,

00°S¥E | 00GI | 00°€T 2 ’ "3AY JOUDUY 8IS WIYZZ T 1awioo pyN| 224

I "aAY JOYDUY g IS WKZZ '3[ sewi0a ws| 921

0576 002 | o0s€l {10uyduy uo) 1S wpzz '3

009" | oov | oo (10yauy uo) Is wiyzz '3 ces| #zh

0021 00y | 00€ (10y2UY U0} IS WYZZ 3 69| £24

[ "OAY 10Yduy @ IS PICZZ "3| Jautod ps| T24

i TOAY JOYIUY B IS PIEZZ 3| 1awi00 gjg| 24

00°8S 00y | 05'vi (-py eBejuoid) IS pIEEZ 3 zss| oz

00°'i6 002 | 0OEL | (pd obejuoly) 1s piezz 3 808] 644

(TR %4 00V | 0041 ('py ebejuosd) s pigzz ‘3 205! 844

00°89 ooy | o0zt (P ebrjuoId) IS PigZe '3 zos| it

I TRAY 80819 R IS PIELT "3| 13th0d S| 942

F ‘@AY 92eI9) 'R 1S PIEZT 'd| 191103 JYS| SiL

00°8¢ ooy | 056 (‘py abejuoid) 18 pigzz 3 zEp| pit

00’18 002 {002y ('py eBejuoil) is pigzz 3 v €44

00'88 00y |00¢cZ (py obejuoiz) 18 pigzz 3 Ziv| Zit

0628 002 |05zt 1S Wpzz '3 gos| Lis

00°Z¢ ooy | 008 IS wpze 3 96| 041

00'v8 002 | oozt 1S WpzZ 3 z9s| 601

00'yy ooy |o0'LL - IsuwEz3 zas| 804

) 00°02 o0y | cos "9AY Salid 9IS WivzZ 3| sewiod /S| 204

1 "aAY S84 1S WpzZ ‘3| ssui0d wis| 904

004z 002 | oo€ EXZZ2E] ess| sou

1S Wvzz '3 zss| voi

AYOLNIANI . T5SALINYND aIUNSYIW INTFWIIV . S alueNjeang ‘0N 12911
LNIWIAV
(va)|(va) dun|  (va) c49) [ LE[ Ll awy] cx90 [DE[GR] e [LE[LE] e ss3yaav
$10}03380 pasdg| jpued swog { vaav ox [ ~ 3 | < § §s300Vj vauvama [ =3 | ~ Q| vaww'ms |~ | @ | waune
4001 pajesuniy T T x ? 84nd
(4'S) ¥3LINO SSOUD (4'S)"ddv AMA (4'8) Wivmaais
L/ T10T Ad - "0 ONILOVHLINOD ¥ 1 -ATINS H0I0RHU0D

ule pluiey 103vedsu}

6871 'ON wowmchﬂm —:&&MOHAH uﬁ@E@U&—Q@Nm 9)2.DU0T) [enuuy LS SNOILOES 313HONOD

NOSUVD 40 ALID



Mwmm\wﬁ“w\mmmmw_&ﬁm w - .__..w_l_ ZO-.-..<OOI_ 6821 SALO F1IHUONOD AMHM«».!X
So e
00°9EL 00y | 00'¥E "3AY Joyouy £T1ZZ} ¥51 g
0022 ooy | 008l ("aAy Joyouy uo )1s uipzz 3 616| €54 ~ F
00°8S 0oy | 0SpL oAy Joyauy siLzz) 264
00y 00% |00t “3AY 03Uy 60122| 164
00°89 007 | 0021 "BAY JOUDUY 0.2z 05t
00921 00 | 05l "9y Joyauy £2922| 6}
00'9v 0oy | ost "3AY loyouy 1192zZ| 8vi
go'ce 0oy | 008 "Ny Joyoy £1922] L9
00'v8 002 | 002i "BAY JOLoUY gg522] 9ri
00°0¥ 00'v {000} “BAY HOYIUY £€522| §H)
00°9S 00v | 00'vL "aAY Joyauy 2e52Z) priL
0029 007 | 0561 "BAY Joyduy 6z522| £l
00°vy 00% | 0011 "aAY Joyauy sisee] zne
00'v9 ooy | ooet *BAY S04IUY 80522| 15t
00°22 007 { 065G *9AY Joyduy go0szz| ovs
00°0€} 00 [ 0S2E "aay doyouy zevee| 6€4
00°L6 00z | 00€l 00'ZZ “3AY 10UdUY gzvez| 8E)
00°2Z¢ o0y | oo TIAY JOLIUY €zvze| L&)
00°L6 002 | 00°EL 00°¢Z 'aAy loyjouy sivze] 9el
00°Z¢ 00t { 00'8 *3AY Joyouy sivze| set
00'v8 00y | 00ie . '3AY Joyauy skvze| #et
00'¥8 002 | 002l *aAY doydsuy sovzz| et
00°st 00y | 0S'Hi *aAY Joyauy goyzz| 264
oo'ey 008 | 002 "9AY Joyauy zovez| ek
00°9y 00% | 0S'Ht "OAY J0YaUY z0vZz| 0F
0S¥ “8AY Joyauy zo0vze| 624
HOLNIANI - — P . . ‘DG 5 .. - .. U ; e — - wEmzowwbm‘ oN19ons
ANIWIAVL : ; .
wval(va) dwny|  (v3) (rs) | 03 waawva| (xe) [DEI Dol 9 [TE[LR| 2 ss3yaav
s10j2818Q poadg jaued swog | vauv o'x | ~ $S300V] VAUV AMO | < | <@ | vauv'ms | 1~ G| walne
4001 pajeosuniy I T ? N0
('3'S) ¥311n9 SSOUD (4'S)"ddv AMQ ('4'S) ¥vmaais
L/ 10T AA - "00 ONILOVYLNOD 43T -ATINS :400enu0d

Luey piwey Jojoadsuy

6871 "ON 13f0.ag weagorg yuamddeday 9ja0uo0) fenuny ST SO L35 51N

NOSHVD 40 ALID



€102/8/v pejuld
ZL0Z /0L/6 Buniels

6 - LSIT NOILVYOO1

6821 SALO F134ONOD VNId

NOSHVD 40 ALID

6871 "ON 193f01g weagorq yuourddejday] 921000 [EnUUY

"

00°09 00 | 00°G1 “3AY $311J zi522] 081
00°ZL 00'9 | 002} 00'vZ "3y Saliy 8022| 64}
ooze 00y | 008 "aAY sally 80522] 844
00C2L 009 {002 'aAy sapi4 €evee| 144
00°9¢ 00y | 006 R ALE] gEvee| 944
00°8y oov | oozl *8AY S3p4 cevez) s
00'vL ‘BAY a1 ezvez| vl
00°2S "OAY SaLIY szvez| 44
002L 00’9 | 00Tt ‘Y s34 14744 A1)
00°2¢e 00 | 008 ‘OAY Saltd szvez| b4
00°0¢ AR zzvee| 044
00°8L 009 | 00t *aAy sapd 61v2z] 694
00°8¥ 00% | 00CH “BAY S3)13 61pzz| 894
00°'8L 009 | 00€l 00've *3AY S3jl4 sivzz| 291
00°CE 00y | 008 oAy sapy 8ibze| 994
00’9 ooy | 009k | 0022 "aAY SO eivez| 594
00°€9 “9AY S3lid zivez| v9i
008 009 | 00l Ay salid zivee| €9
00'9¢ ooy | 006 "aAY Sall4 ziee] 29
0002 00t | 00 "aAY sy Tivee| 194
00°9¢ 00y | 00'6 (o114 uo) s wipzz 3 zss] 094
00CL 009 J oozl (s3pi4 uo) IS WIPZZ '3 Zvs| 654
00°9¢ 00’y uo.m (sapd uo) Is Wyzz '3 Zys| 854
3 “aAY Jououy 2 1S Piczz 3| seulco gyN| L84
I *BAY J0UIUY B 1S PIczz 3| sewion yg| 954
00¢¢ 00y | 008 00°GL (‘oav Jolduy uo )38 WgZe '3 60S| S51
_— P —— ez 5 g R e A g Ty Et ey
AHOLNIANI : _SALIINYND aFUNSYIW INFWIOY 143 JLIHINOD sulieN 12011 “oNjseng
INIWNIAVL : : ]
(3| (va) duny|  (va) tas) | GEILm|va aw] cae [ SE[SE] e [TDE[LE] caw ss3yaav
$10393}2Q pasdg| jpued swoq | VANV O'X | < | @ §s300vf vauv.ama | ~ 3 | ~ Q| vaww'ms | — 3 e @ u¥aLne
4001 pajesuniy T I o % HuNI
{'4'S) ¥3L1ND SSOUD (4'S)"ddv AMQ ('4'S) ¥ivmaais
L/ 110T Ad - “00 ONILOVHLNOD ¥I TN A TINS H0}0RHU0D

tlieH piie :10)oedsuj
1817 SNOILO3S F1FHONOD

o

e

v



€102/8/v pajud
z10z /0L/6 Buels

0l - LSIT NOILVYOO1

68¢1 S.A1O 313dONOD TIvNId o

NOSUVD 40 ALID

6821 "ON 193foag wieadoaq yuawade[day 3)3.10u0)) [Enuuy

I/ I10T Ad -

00°z¢ ooy | oo 00°8) "aAY S8}l seizz| 90z
00'82 009 | 00E} "oy Sab coLzz| soz <
00'v¥ 00% | 0011 "8AY S9l4 coLzz| voz
00°82 009 { 00°€tL Ay sapd €g9zz| t0Z
00'oy 00% | 0004 "9AY SaLY ££9zz| 202
0002 00y | 006 *3AY Sally geozz| 402
00°ZLL | 0oz |oo0L 0022 "3Ay sapy zeszz| ooz
00°86 002 | 00V "BAY Salid4 82922| 664
008 009 | 00F1 (it SS2IpPE P3}0a1102) "aAY S3LI4 62922| 961
00°8Y ooy |00zt (# ssaIppe Pa)92.1103) ‘aAy s3ud 629zZ| 161
00'8. 009 | 001 "aAY $9114 £2922| 964
00°8Y 00% | 002l *9AY 83114 £29zZ] s61
0094 ooy | oov ‘any sapg £29zz| v6L
007¢L 009 | 002t 00'92 ‘3AY Sal13 22922) £64
00°Ce 00y | 008 ‘any sajy ze9ze| 264
00°16 002 | 00EL 00°L1 ‘BAY S3I4 6192z 161
00'12 "aAY Sapy 819zz| 064
00°L6 002 | oocl 00°82 “aAy sand cloze{ 684
00'ZL 009 | 002 00°L€ "BAY S3lig z192Z] 881
00°¢L 009 | 002t “aAY $3134 s19zz| 281
00°ZL 00'9 | 00t "BAY salId 6092Z| 984
00°Z¢ 00t | co8 ‘aAy sy 60922| S84
0029 00y | 0S°SL "8AY Sapi4 3092z v81
00ZL 00'9 | 002 0094 R AL 80922 €84
00'z¢ ooy | 008 "3y Salg 809zz] 281
0098 009 | 001 ‘any salid [4X:124 Y]
AHOIN3IANI wﬂt+350 azdansy3an ._.szmU<._&m._m .u._._.m_mo,ZOD . stueN y9ans ‘ON 128445
| INIWIAVd
(va)|tva) dwny|  (va) trs) | LE| G| awvy] cxe0 [LEITE] 49 [RE[GE] 4w ss3xaav
s10)09)90 peadg| jpueg swog | vauvex | =3 | ~ & §s300V| vaavama | “ g G vaavms | CF 18| wanne
40071 pajesun) T H I ' 894Nd
(') ¥311ND SSOY¥D (4'S) "dd¥ AMQ (48) Mivmaais

‘00 ONILOVYLNOD 33 TN -ATINS 40)oeljUOD
e pituel :ioyvadsu)

1SIT SNOILO3AS 3134ONOD



£102/8/y paiuldg —.—. - x—lm_l_ ZO—.—.<OOI— 6821 SALD J134ONOD VN o

Z10Z /0L/6 Buniels

00°'8L 009 | oo€i 00°9L (aweu j2a1)s pajrslio) ‘any pue(s| 22522
00tV oov | 0011 (sweu yaa.s pa}aaliod) "eay puejsj FE 244
0062 00'g | 0521 {aweu }3a1}s pajdalion) "aAy puels) gzezzl ocz
00741 (auseu Joans pajrsiiod) ‘aay pue|s; azszz| 622
00°8. 009 | ooEl (suieu J2a.)S Paj2a1102) ‘IAY puB]S| ceszz| 8zz
QQ.*V ooV Q0L nwEmC joans Uwuuw:nuuv "9AY puejs| £€62¢ yred
0022 (aweu 123115 pa)oalion) "3AY puels zeszzl| 922
00°Z8 ooy | 0502 (awreu y2a1)s pajoaliod) ‘aay puelsj 8z9zz| §2¢
00°09 00v | 00GL (oweu 1981)s pa}29.102) "aAy pues| zeoee| vzz
002z (ouieu }33.13s Pajoaiiod) ‘aay puejs| 8z9zz| €22
oo've o0y | 009 (uonoes ‘dde Ama) "aAv pue|s foLez| zez
00°81 009 | 0o'El 00°S¢ (aweu Jaans pajaasiod) "aAy puejsj z0izz] 12z
00'¥8 009 | ooplL {aweu 192135 pa)d2.102) "aAy puejs| so0Lzz| 0zz
00°'8L 00'¢ | 00€L 00°iY (aweu j9a1)s Po}IaLI02) "BAY pue|s] etzzz| 61z
00'ch (-aAy pueis| uo) Ay Sal44 sv22Z| 812
0sS'¥8 05’9 | GOEL 00°81 (‘aAY puejs uo) oAy sdjI4 yrize| 252
i 1S Ul 8 IS 11822 "3) sawm00 pyN| 942
I ¥S UIRIN 8 'IS WIBZEZ "S| 1atii0d pS| G42
1 PAIG UOJeAY B ")S tNBZT "A| tauwi0d (N FIT
I ‘PAIQ UOjRAY B "IS WIBZZ "3| sous00 ps| €42
1 ) 114$3eD 8 IS AYZZ 3] 1awoo pjs| 242
i 114838 2 "1S UWZT 3| sausod gys) 4iC
00°91 ‘any Sal14 vvizz| 012
00'vL 'aAy sajy evizz| 60z
0082 00'9 | 00€L "8AY Saud 8zlez| 80z
1 j ‘9AY S8l 0} "9AY 3|14 iatod pYN| L02
AHOLNIANI ) : i - SFLUINYND a38NSYIW LNIWHIVId3Y J19440NOD BUEN Jaang CIBEEYL
AINIWIAV :
(v3)|(v3) duny|  (v3) tos) | G2 | 5o |ova awva]  cas) CEino| e cEl o] cam ssayaav
$10}28}3Q peads| jpueg swoqg | vauv o x | ~ = B m §$300V| v3uv Aama | = g m vaav'ms | <3|~ m d3alinoe
d001 pajesunsj T T En ? 8dnd
{'4'S) ¥311n9 SSOUD ('4'S) 'ddV AMQ (4'S) Wivmaas
L/ TH0T AA - "0 ONILOVHINOGD H3TTIW -ATINS 10j0Eju0)

uieH pluwey :iojsadsuy

6871 "ON 133014 weidoaq justudde[day 9)3.0u0)) [BnUuy LS SNOILDSS 1 SN

NOSIVD 40 ALLD




€1 0¢/8/y paluld N—\ - .—.w_l— ZO—..—.<OOI— 68C1 SALD J13HONOD VNI

Z102Z 10116 Buieis

00'vE ‘aAY 80819 sisze| gsz
0086 0L | 00V 0s've 'aAy 20819 806zz| 152
00'S¢ "aAy 20019 goszz| 95z
00°6¥ 002 | 002 "9y 80819 £6v2e| S5¢
00°0v 00'v | 0004 "aAy 23819 cevee| vsz
00°06 007 | 0522 "BAY 20819 ££vez] £52
0S'SLL 002 | 0S99t (-oAy ade19 U0 IS W2z '3 gog| 252
0s¢2Z1L 002 | 0§41 (‘aay @089 UO )1 WIPZT 3 322314
0081 00'9 | 00°€ (-aAy puejs| uo J1s Wpzz ‘3 815] 05z
00°ZL 00'g |00zt 00'8 (awieu 19311S Pajosliod) “aAy puels) uvzzl svz
00°9¢ 00 | 006 (aureu JoaAs Pajda1109) ‘aAY pue|s| zivez| srz
00°0¢ 00s | 009 0s°'S1 (uopoas “dde Ama) ‘aAv puejs| givee} L2
008 009 | 00°€L 00°LL (8weu Jai)s PajdalIod) "3y puels] zzvze| 9vZ
00'vZ oo | oo9 {uonaas “dde Ama) -aav pueis| 6zvee| SvE
Ocmh ¥ .oc.w 0521 Om F F Aw—:n: Jsans _uw«owton& “OAY pue|s| Y4744 b4 24
00°0v 00 | 00°0L (aweu j2ans pa)2a.1103) “aAY pues] sevez| eve
00°02 00y 000G ?Em: joal)s —uwauw.:oqv "3AY puejsi 8zvez| eve
0522 (aweu j2ays pejos1I0d) "aAy puels zevez| 1oz
002L 009 | 002k 00°61 {awieu J3a1)s P2)3a.1i02) "aAY puejs| goszz| ovZ
00°zZ¢e 00y | 00'8 (aweu jaans pa)aa110d) ‘aay pue(s| coszzl 662
00°¢¢ 00v | oog 0581 (suweu }3a1s P8}094I02) ‘3AY puE|S| 80822Z| 8€Z
00°81 00’9 | 00€l 058 (swieu J2a.1]s P3JIALI0D) "BAY PUBIS| L0szz| €2
OQvN ?Em: j881)s Umuowtoov “9AY pue|s] zisez| 98
00°96 00'9 { 009l 00°5Z (aweu J22.3s Pa1IALI0D) "BAY pue|s| s1szz| sez
00921 009 | 0012 00°€Z {aweu Jaas pPs)2aliod) ‘aAy pue|s] slgzz| vee
00'vy o0y | 0011 {aweu yaa11s pajoaliod) ‘aAy pue|s] s1szz| ez

AMOLNIANI ik $ILINVND QIUNSYIW INIWFDVIdTH IITHINOD oweyjoens ‘oN1ee1is
INIWIAYL ;
(va)| (va) dwan|  (va) crs) | G2 | R lva) awwn] oo E IS (4s) SES N ) IS ss3aHAqv
s10329jaQ poadg| joued awog | vV X | < 3 | T @ ssaoov|vawvama | 3 [~ Q| vawwms | | & | waune
40071 pajeauni] x I x 8 N2
(4'S) ¥311n9 SSOUD (3'8) ‘'ddv AMQ (4S) ivmaals
L/ 110T AA - "00 ONILOVHLINOD ¥3TTIW -ATINS 10}

Mgy pruey :i0josdsu}

6871 ‘0N 123[0ag ureagoaq yudwade(day] 9)a.0u0)) [BnUUY LS SO Lo B L o

NOSHdVD 40 ALID

B i L U PR



€102/8/y pajulid m—. - -—:W—l_ ZO—.—..<UOI— 682} SAALO 31340NOS VNI

Z10Z 10176 Buuels

007951 00y | 00'6€ “aAy aunydaN £2522| »82
0598 059 | 00°€L 0082 "aAy sumdan 615zz] €82
00°'vE 00y | ose 0091 *3Ay aunjdan 8052z| 282
002L 00’9 | 00CE -any aunjdan szvee| 182
00°9¢ 00y | 006 ‘aay aumdan cevez| 08z
00'82 00y | 002 "aay sumjdan €zvezT 6.2
05°.16 05’9 | 00'SL ~aAy sunjdap 2vee| 8L2
0091 "8y aumdan szvez| 442
[2¥AY 744
00°99 00y | 0594 00'8L (‘any aumdan uo )is Wivze '3 0Lg| 922
05vZ 00, | os¢ (‘aAy 22819 UO) IS YI8ZZ '3 goy| 12
00°92 0oy | 058 (-aAy 22819 UO) IS YIBZZ "3 sov| vz
00°0L ooy | 0521 "aAY 89BID selzz| €Lz
05101 002 | 0S¥ "aAy 32619 8112z| 222
00°0v 00y | 00'0L "aAy 808D srzz| 42
00°95 00y | 00'pL "aAy adeig 60.22| 0/2
05°v6 002 | os€l "3AY @081 €022z 69z
00°9¢€ 00t | 006 "any a0eI9 soLzz| 89z
05°v6 00L | OSEL ‘aAy 30e19 6292z| 192
00°'€e ‘any ade1n 8Lazz| 992
0121922
0028 00z | 0092 (ujseq yajeD Jo 1ed) "9y adei9 6092z 592
00°9Z 'OAY 80B1D 609zZ| ¥92
00°ZHE 002 | 009k 05°'SY "3y 20819 zesze| €9z
00'8¢ 00% | 002 ‘aAy 0RIS szszz| 29z
00°0% 007 | 600L '9AY aveln 8zszz| 192
oo'zy 00'9 | 002 (uopoas ‘dde AMQ) "aAY 2oe1D szszz| 09z
05°'€€ ‘any 20819 £26zZ| 657
AHOLN3ANI : SILLINYAD a3UNSYIW INTJWIIVTdTY 1FHONOD : auieN 19a0S ‘oN339NS
ANIWIAV ; 3 .
. rzlTh s rzlrm .y re|lrm
(va)|{va) duny (va) t4s) S5 53 |va) awvy]  (3s) L5 hE (4s) L5 RD 47 ssaaav
10109330 pasdg| jaueg swoq | vauvox | =i | ~ & | ssavov] vauvama | “F [ @] vadvms | <3| <@ ] wauns
4007 pojeauniy T = x ? N3
(4'$) ¥31L1IND SSOUD ('4'S) "ddv AMA ('3's) Xivmaals
L/ 1100 AA - “0D ONLLOVHINOD ¥ITTIN -ATINS Hojoenue)

ey piuiey :10joedsuyf

6871 "ON 1d3foag weiadoiy JududB[day 9)aadu0)) [enuuy LS SNOILOS 3 LFONOD

NOSHVD 40 ALID



s

£1.02/8/y pejuld .V—\ - .._..w_l— ZO_..—.<UOI_ 68¢1 SALD 313HONOD VN4 &\vk.«.‘

ZL0z /01/6 Buels

00°9¢ 00y | 006 00°L2 ‘any aunjdaN 8e1zz| 01€ .,;r.//
00°Z¢ 00v | 008 ‘any aunjdan zeLee| 60¢
00°8L 009 | ool ‘aAy aundaN 11122 BOE
00°0v "aay aunjden 1zz| 206
01£1422
00°L) ‘oA sunjdapn eiize| 90€
0025 00 | 00l ‘any sunjdan 60.2z( soe
0s'01 ‘any sumdan ge9zz| roe
00°Li "any aumdapn gz9zz| coe
00°12 ‘any aumdan £29zz| z0¢
00'08 00y | oooz 052z ‘aAy aumdaN 6192¢z| so0¢
00z "8y sumdan 8192z 00¢
00°€€ "aAy sunjdaN z19ze| 662
05°SL *2Ay sunjdapy €09zz| 862
00°18 009 | oswi *aay aunjdapn z09zz| 262
00'¥Z 00% | 009 “aAy aumdan z0922| 962
00'¥8 009 | 00¥L 00°Ehy *aAy aunjdaN £€672| S62
00'8¥y ooy |00zl *aAy aumdaN ggsezz| v6z
00°06 o0y | osee ‘8AY sumdaN ££62Z} £62
0081 009 | 00l ‘aAy aumdaN zesze| z6z
00621 ‘aAy aumdaN zoszz| 462
! 0} 82522
00'8L 009 { 00El *aAy aumjdaN zesez| o6z
05°€9 "9y aumidan zzszz| 682
01 81522
00'v8 009 | ooyl 00°.¢ *aAy aunjdan 62s2e| 982
0002 00y | 00§ ‘any aunjdaN eesee| 182
00°ZL 009 | 00Tl 00°8t "3Ay aunjdan tzszz| 982
00'8 00y *aAY sunjdaN xdsr44 -1:14
AHOLNIANI i ! CE | YND AINNSYIW INIWIOY'1d 13HINOD auiey joans ‘oN7920S
INJNIAV - : : o -
(va)| (v3) dwny|  (va) (4s) . m 0 fva) dawvaf  (49) L. m Lo (48) g m Lo ¢4 ssIyaav
§10§23)2Q paadg| jaued swoQ f VAUV O'X | | ~ ss300ov| vadvama | = [ =@} vauv'ms | T | T Q| u3Lno
d4001 pajeounty I I I 2 aund
(4'S) ¥IALLND SSOUD (4's) ddv AMA (-4'S) WIvM3aIS
I/ 110T AA - "00 ONILOVHLINOD HATTIN -ATIAS HojoeljuO)

uileH puuey :10j0adsuj

6871 'ON 132{o1g weadoad yudwade[day] 3)3.0u0)) [EnuUUY 1511 SNOLLOSS 31 3UoNOD

NOSdVD 40 ALID

e



£10Z/8/y peluld
Z10z /01/6 Buniess

Gl - 1SI7 NOILVYOO1

68¢1L SALO 313dONOD TVYNIL

00°88 ooy | ooee *aAy eliagieN £0922] 9€¢
00'91 *BAY EllaqIel 800Z¢| SeE
. 00°8¢ 00V | 056 "aAY BlfaqIeN 6i9zz| ree
00zL 00¥ | 0081 "3AV eljagien zi9zz| £ee
00'¥9 00y | 009l "BAY EllOqIEN glezz| zee
00'SL 008 | 052t 00'vi ‘aAy eliagiey zetzz| see
00011 00y | 0§22 ‘MY ellagien zoLzz| oee
05°01 AV BlIRQIEN goLzz| 62¢
00°801 008 | 00'8L "3V BllaqieN 8117z 82¢
[2R4¥E44
00°18 009 | 05€L ‘any elipqIe 8z122Z] 42¢
00°9S 00y | 00%1 ‘3AY BlI9qIEW gzizz] 9z¢
00°¥S "aAY Eil3qIeN szi1zz| ST¢
0 geLze
00°96 009 | 009l 00°L1 (‘aAv eliaqiely uo) IS IgZZ 3 6ze| rze
00’8z 00y | 00°L (aAv elj2qIR UO) IS NIBZZ "3 62| £2¢
00°96 00y | 00'v2 (*aAv ejlaqien uo) IS Wgze ‘3 szg| zze
0029 00% | 0SSk "aAY BUUBARY 8zL2z| 2t
00°2Z¢ 00v | 008 "OAY BUUBARY 6Lizz| ozt
0022 o0y | 05°S *3AY BUUAARY soLzz| 61
00°8Z 00v | 0074 3AY BUUBARY 729z 8¢
00°0S 00§ | 000 05'01L (uopods ‘dde AMQ)eAY BuuaARY £09zz| 218
00°0v 00'% | 000 "BAY BUUAARY c09zz| 91
00°vEL ooy | 0see 0561 “3AY BULAARY seszz| sie
00’8y ooy | oozt BAY BUUBARY 6zsee| it
0094 *aAy aunjdaN eeLze| €4e
00°2¢ ooy | 008 05°'£Z ‘any aumdaN eLze| ae
00'¥Z “any aunidan 6zize| b
AHOLN3ANI SALIINYND aRINSYAW LNIN: I JLHHINOD : sweN joais ‘0N 189118
INFWIAY L
r [
(va) dwny}  (va) ¢as) ﬁm Lo |va) awwa] (a8 (3s) ﬂm oo (¥l ssIayaav
s10}23)aq poads) jaued swog | vauv o | ¥ P | ~ @ $5300V] vauv Amd vaww'ms | ~ |~ @ ¥3auns
4001 pajeaunst T . | 2aund
(4'S) ¥31L1NO SSOHI ('4'S)"ddV AMO (4°s) Mvmaals

NOSHVD A0 ALID

6871 ‘ON 13fo1g wieido.i Juawade[day 3)310u0) [Enuuy

1/ 110C Ad -

‘00 ONILOVHINOD ¥ATIW -ATINS 4ojoenuod
[ileH piuiey :1ojosdsu|

1S171 SNOILO3S 313dONOD




£102/8/¥ pajuld w—. - .—.w—l_ ZO_.—.<OOI_ 6821 SALD 3L3UONOD NI

Z1L0zZ /0L/6 Buniels

00°88Z |ooci | 00VZ ‘3Ay ueUOY B IS WBZZ ' ox| z9¢ .
00°LEZ josoL | ooze _ '9AV UBUOY B IS WIZZ '3 ox| 19¢
T ‘aAy UBUOY B "IS WIBZZ | 1auwi00 pmyn]| 098
3 "OAY UBLOY B °IS UI82Z "I| 1suwiod FN| 65F
00'56 00 | 0061 00°eh (1S 112z '3 uo) "aay ejouzy 8112Z| 8¢
00°¢LE 007 | 0082 (1S W82z 3 uo) "any ejouz 8L12Z] L5¢
00°0SL | o009 |00z “aAv ejoud g IS WIgZZ ‘3 ox| gs¢
00°92Z |osii foove ‘aAY BlOuT B 'JS WIZZ '3 ox| ss¢
00982 | 00'Li | 0092 '8AV BlOUZ R IS 13822 3 ox| se
1 00’8 “SAY BjoUT g IS WIBZT "3| 19ul0d MyN]| £5E
2 00°91 ‘9AY BlOUT B IS Yi8ZZ "3 Jsuioo FyN| 25€
00729 00v | 00l (18 eleqien uo) Is ez ‘3 Sve| iS¢
00'y8 009 | 00v1 (1S ellaqIe W u0) IS UIY2Z ‘3 vse| ose
00'9S 00y | 00FL (1S el3qieW uo) IS Uwez '3 vrE| 65E
00°95 00y | 00vL (1S ellqIRW U0) IS WIPZZ '3 vve| 8vE
00°.6 IS UIPEZ "3 PPE 0) '3AV BjRGIEWN 61vee| o€
00's. 009 | 0521 ‘aAv E|RGIEW 8ivee| 9r¢
00°9¢ 00¥ | 006 ‘A BIIBQIEN 8ivzz| SPE
00°89 00y | 0021 AV BjjOqIEWN zzvzz| bve
00°82 009 | ooel "3V eljagiely szver) £ve
00°90} gy |ogge ] 0091 "QAY Ell3qfeIN 61v7e| 2FE
00ZL 00'v | 008l AV Bli3qIEN £EVTL| HHE
00'%0L 00y | 00'9Z ‘any eljagIen sz5zz| O¥E
00°9€) ooy |o0vE | 0022 ‘A ElBGIEN zeszz| 66€
00°6 00€ | 00°€ (uopaes "dde AmQ)aAv ejleqie cegzz| 8ee
00°9¢ 009 | 009 (uopaas "dde AMQ)2AY ellaquen £09zz| e
AYOLINIANI * SFILIINVND aF-NSVIW INFWIOV 143 J134IN0D & awiey 19908 “oN 193118
ANIWIAYd .
(va)| (va) dwny (va) 1) 5 m o W (va) awvy|  (2s) . m . W Cas) 0 m o w_ a1 ssyaav
10308130 paadg| faued awog | vadvox | < J 1 8 ssaoov] vawvama | =3 | ~ 8 | vawv'ms | =3 | —@ | waine
4001 pajeouns| x I X 2 9dnd
(4'S) ¥311Nn9 SSOUD (4'S) "ddv AMA ('4'8) MIvmaals
¢/ 110C AA - “00 ONILOVHLINOD ¥3 TN -ATINS Hojoenueg

lilieH puuey :10j09dsuf

6871 "ON 333foag weado.ad yusmddeiday] 9)a.00u0)) [BnuUUY 1517 SNOLLOS 3 SoNOD

NOSHdVD 40 ALID



€102/8/y pajuld N—.. - .h.w_l— zo_.—.<00l— 6821 S.ALD 3134ONOD VNid

210z /04/6 Bunieis

00°¥S - 00y | os€t "BAV lIINSIED 81522
00CHL 00L | 009t "IV 1IBiSIED 81622
0016 002 | 00°€l *3AY {IMSIED 1622
05°18 002 | oseL MY IIMSIED 8052z| §8¢
0§°25S Ay JIpisieD zzoze| vee
ETIT44
09°.8 002 | os2L 0052 TBAY |IMSIeD zo0522| c8c
00vZ 00y | 009 ‘3AY IiHSIED zevez| zee
00°vy 00¥ | 00'LL *BAY [ipisied zevzz| 18e
00°86 002 | 001 *OAY lIPiSIED zevze| 08¢
05°.8 00'L | 05T “aAY [IMS)ED gzvze| 64¢
00°18 AV [iSIED zevee| 8¢
[ WARTAA
(0sZg) 05’ |00°GL- SII9M 9911 € 10§ uoPINpaq SIN| 2.8
(HOU3HO 8y} Buoje) 1S WGZZ ‘M
00'G€2 00'G | 00'LY (HOYIHD auj Buoje ) 1S uIBZZT'M siN| 94¢
I ‘)S $010]0Q ¥ IS WBTZ ‘3| sauioo ps| §2€
I IS sa1010Q ¢ IS W8ZZ ‘3| Jsuiod | p2E
I '} salolo@ 2 IS Wszz 3| sewioo | £2¢
1 ‘1§ $94010Q '8 IS WIBZZ ‘3| Jauiod gyN| Z1€
} IS LIl B IS WIBZZ '3[ Jeulod Jys| L€
} ‘IS UjeW 8 IS WIBZZ '3| iawi0d giN| 0L€
00°86 00y | 05'vZ 00'vE (1S Wigzz '3 uo) "aAy jng 61222] 69¢
0S°'s¥L | oo'e [sTve "OAY JINO % IS WIgZZ ‘3 ox]| s9¢
00°€SZ {05l |ooze *9AY JIND B IS WIGZL '3 ox| 19¢
§2°95¢2 0502 "OAY JING B IS WIBZZ "3 ox| g9¢
A 00°S *aAy JIND B 1S WZZ "3| sowoo pynN| §9¢
4 0001 OAV JIND B IS H8ZT "3| ssui0d JyN| FIE
00'vPL | oo9 |oove "9AY UBUOY 9 IS YIBZZ '3 ox| e9¢
AYOLNIANI : T eaILILINYND ARINSYAW INTWI0YT 413HONOD ) : aweN 19218 ‘0N 193415
EIVELNAS] = i = - =
-
(v3){(va) duny (va) ¢4s) L8 L0 va) dwvy|  (48) CE|LD C4s) L5l LD a1 ssSIyaav
$10303)80 pasdg| jpueg swog  vauv o'x | < |~ § ssa00v] vauvama | <3| T8 | vauvms | — | @] ualne
4001 pajesuns) I T I ? 8dnd
{4'S) ¥311N9 SSOUD (4'S) 'ddv AMT (4's) Wivmaais
L/ 110T AA - ‘00 ONILOVHLNOD HITUW -ATINS :1010Eu0)

uley puueyy 1ojoadsuj

NOSHV) 40 ALID 68271 "ON 193[01q wieadoaq yuawdde[day] 3jaaouo)) [enuuy LS SNOIL 9SS 21 TUONGD



£1.0Z/8/v pajuld
Z10Z /0L/6 Buipelg

81 - 1SI7T NOILVIO1

6821 SAALD F13A4ONOD VNI

NOSUVD 40 ALID

<1/ 1107 Ad -

‘00 ONILOVHLINQOD ¥3TUW -ATINS 10)2e4u0)

) 00'vE 00y | 088 0S°€Z 1S W8T "M
SL€9 STy | 00°GL (1S WI8ZZ "M U0 ) "aAy ajepjoied so8ez| euv
00°001 005 | oo0z 00°05 IS WL M £vE| Ly
i ‘AAY 9jeploted P 1S IBZZ "M| seulod pys| P
b ‘aAY 9jep|oJe] B IS WBZZ ‘M| seuioo 3ig| 0ir
l ‘BAy SI0UNY B IS UIBZZ "M| Jaui0d /S| 60V
I ‘OAY 10Ny 8 IS WIBZZ "M| leusod T/5| 807
l '9AY BJBUCH 8 IS UIBET "AA| 1au100 M/N| L0¥
i *aAY BJBUOW B IS WIBZZ "M| seuroo gyn| 90¥
} *8AY B1I09IN B IS WIBZZ ‘M| Jauioa pmyN| SO¥
1 *aAy 31102IN B IS WIBZZ "M| Jsuioa gyN| rO¥
b *8AY I[BPYSEY B IS WIBZZ "M| Jeustoo muN| £ov
b *aAY HepySeY B IS WIBZZ "M| iauloo 3yN| 20¥
L “aay 2)eB11d '8 IS WNSZZ ‘M| soul00 pN| L0F
I "any 31eBlid B IS NI8ZT "M| 1ousoo gyn| 00¥
00'v9 00V | 0091 "9AV [iNSIeD qelez| 66¢
00°Zb *BAY |ISIED 2£922| 86¢
00°2L 002 oot “BAY (IBiSIED zzsee| 266
00°16 002 | oot AV [IINSIED zegzz| 96¢
S1°68 002 | szl v liMsied 819z¢| §6¢
62’68 002 | sL2l TOAY IPSIED zi9ee| vie
0S°v6 002 | 0g€l "any |I14sIeD 809zz| €4¢
00°86 002 | 007 Y 181D z09zz} Zi8
00'vvy 00y |00t oAV 1iDiSieD zoazzf i€
§1°81 002 | SZH "OAY IPISIED zeazz| 04¢
00°LL 002 | 0011 "BV lIDiSIED zzgee| 68¢
AHOLNIANI STILILNY d3d 313HIONOD B B swieNjeslls ‘ON 39318
ININIAVL .
(v3)| {va) dumn|  (va) tas) | § m | m (v3) dwvy]  (4s) e m o m ¢4s) A m . m (Fa)] ss3yaav
$10323)3Q paadg| jaued auiog [ vadv ox | ~ | < @ $5200V| vauv AMa | ~ 3 | @ | vauv'ms | — J - @1 uaine
4001 pajeauniy T x T 8 €AND
(4'S) ¥3LLIND SSOUD (4'8) "ddv AMa (4'8) Wivmaals

6821 ‘ON 192foag wreidoad yuawade[day] 3ja.a0u0)) [Bnuuy

ey piwey iojvadsuy
LSIT SNOILO3S 313HONOD




€1 0¢/8/y peluld m_\ - ..—.w_l— ZO_.—.<UOI_ 68¢) S.ALD JL34dONOD IVNIA g

Z10Z /0L/6 Buipels

1 *OAY JOUDUY B IS U162Z "3| 18100 MIN
2 *aAY 3DBID B IS WEZZ “3] 18ulod MN| 6EF ~
3 *AY 20RO ¢ IS YI6ZZ ‘3| I8UI00 IYN| BEF
} 1iMsie)D B 1S WeZZ 3] ssulod Fyg| L84
4 HSID 8 "1S WI6ZZ "3| sousod IN| 9EF
0528 052 | 00t IS WIBTT M U0 UOREIS SBD juolg S-N| ser
SL'Sh 00€ | sesL ‘IS UIBZT M UO uORE]S SBY U014 S'N| rep
SL'eSy | os9i | 052 IS BZZ'M U0 LOREIS SEH Juoly s-n| £ev
00°'62F | 009 | OS5I ‘IS UIBZT M U0 LOREIS SEY Ju0L4 sN| zep
00'9Z1 00y | 0§51 IS YIBZZ "M U0 uone)s se juoiy sis| ier
00921 006 | 00Vt ‘IS WEZT'M U0 UOPR)S SED Juoty Sis| otv
05°661 0S'€l | 0048 (ssauxony} ejesuaduIos 0] G'} X [EnjIe = sis] 6z»
WIPIM) uopels seg je AMQ [ep1auwo )
00°58 (1S WI8ZZ "M uo) 1§ eosanbyy sis| 8z¥
3 eoianBig g 1S WEZZ ‘M| sewioo gyN| LZ¥
I eosanBid 9 1S WIZZ "M| sewioa zyg| 9Z¢
§2'e8 oSy | 0s'81 (18 WIgzZ ‘M uo) IS eosanbly gelze| sey
00’1z 0s€ | 009 (1S WIgZZ "M uo) s eoanbiy zeLze| vzy
) §2'S8 0§'G | 0SSl (1S WH8ZZ ‘M uo) 1§ eosanbyy ceLee| eer
00's8 00'S | 0021 ‘IS I8TZ "M 00s{ zzv
00°89 00y | 0021 0S°€€ 1S WIgZZ "M 0o0s} szv
00'01 00y | 0092 1S WRZZT'M ovp| ozv
00°Ly 1S WI9TT M| ovp 01 bip| 61¥
} aue] Apof ' IS WIBZZ 'M] 1auiod pMUN| 81
I aueT} APor 8 IS NI8ZZ ‘M| sowsoo gyN| Z1¥
00°002 00t | 00°0s 00°€l (1S 18Tz "M uo) aueq Apor esLez| 9w
00°99 009 | 00L1 IS 82T "M vev| Siv
AHOLINIANI SIILIINVND GIUNSYIW INIWIaYTdIy JLIHONOD . e .ﬂ T elueNjeens ‘0N ja34g
LINIWIAYd
(va)| (va) dwn|  (va) trs) | DEI Do fwdawva] a9 [ DE[ L] a9 [DEILE] ca ss3yaav
$10§23)20 paadg| jpued awog | vaav ox | — | < @ $S300V] vauvAma | < 2| @ | vawv'ms | — )~ & | waune
4001 pajesunsy I T ] zauno
('4'S) ¥ILLND SSOUD {'4'S) "ddv AMa (3'8) Nvmaais
L/ 110C AA - "00 ONILOVHINOD ¥ITTIW -A11NS Hojoesuo)

ulBH plruey :10joadsu)

6871 "ON 393foaq wreidoaq juauiddejday] 933.0u0)) [Bnuuy LS SNOLLOAS 41 599NG0

NOSUVD A0 ALID



£L0z/8/v peluiid 0Z - 1SI7 NOLLYDO1 B62) SALD JUSHINOD Whid P

210z /01/6 Buniels

v3a 4'S v3 ‘4'S 4'S 41 ['s.A10 painsespy
i €102/61/20°MYL 2102 [0} /6]

6 SLI'PPQ'p Z8 529502} sZTvie's 0z'sol'y [sued ‘@ pajesuni] pue gy ‘ sdiuey

lsued gL oX qOM AMa MS o080 $S§920V ‘AMA ‘M’'S ‘9% 40 V101

l 29249 1 pY abeyuoid piczz ‘3| vuixa sin] zsv

I 2019 g Py 8bejuosy pigzz '3 sin| ¥

X “8AY 93819 9IS WIBZTZ '] 1awi0d yN| 0§58

i $9(14 g "9AV puBISt | sawi0d JiN| 6¢F

1 S3154 B "2AY PUBis| | Jeusoa 3ys| 8r¥

00'Le 00€ | 0072 00°8p (ssaippe pappe) IS uigzz ‘3 czel Lov

00°L1 a0e19 @ Py abejuosd pigzz '3 sis| 9#r

[l asein g pY abejuosy piggz '3 sIN| S#v

0026 00t | 00°€T s s1ee 8sy| vov

00°96 00y | 00vi 1S3¥51E2°3 yop| Ev¥

00°8S 00'% { 0S¥L 1§18tz d [TA1 144

i ‘BAY IoYouy g “IS Yi6ZZ "3 Jauiod pys| Lvy

AMOINAANI |77 " S3ILINYND GIANSYIW INIWIOV 1d=Y F13ONOD e swieNjeons ‘oN 1881
INIWNIAYd ; . .
. 2| rm e =] rm . rz|*rhL o
(va)|lva) duny|  (v3) Cas) | DE| Lo|va) anwvy]  (as) el Lo (as) SElIRDL (an ss3yaav
s1032918Q paadg| joued awoq | vIUV O'X | ~ . 9 $S300V] vIdv AMG | ~ 7 e © | vauv'm's = 21 m U3LLND
4001 pajeasunsy o T T T &¥ND
(*4'S) ¥311NO SSOUD (4'8) ddv AMG (48) Nvm3ais
L/ 110T AA - “00 ONILOVHLNOD ¥I T “ATINS H0j0eRu0)
. 141 : dsu|
oN 3d3loag wieado.ag yusurddeyday 3ja.0u0) fenuu HHEH PUBH :10309

6871 "'ON Jo3lodg d) [Ad9Y] 3) Jl A% 1511 SNOILO3S 313HONOD

NOSHVD A0 ALID

T A Lty s bt



Unofficial Minutes

Carson City Council — Regular Meeting
June 19, 2012

Page 1

ITEM NO. (9) CONSIDER APPROVAL OF PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, AND ESTIMATES
AND AUTHORIZATION TO ADVERTISE FOR CONSTRUCTION BIDS
FOR PROJECT NO. 1297: CITYWIDE ANNUAL OVERLAY PROGRAM
AND PROJECT NO. 1289: CITYWIDE ANNUAL CONCRETE
REPLACEMENT PROGRAM (DEVELOPMENT SERVICES)

RECOMMENDATION for the City Council:

TAKE the following actions:

1. APPROVE the plans, specifications, estimates, Location Maps and Location List, and order
the work for Project No. 1297: Citywide Annual Overlay Program and Project No. 1289:
Citywide Annual Concrete Replacement Program.

2. AUTHORIZE staff to advertise the work and call for construction bids for Project No. 1297:

Citywide Annual Overlay Program and Project No. 1289: Citywide Annual Concrete
Replacement Program.

ACTION: Item No. 9 was approved on the New Business Consent Calendar on motion of Dear,
seconded by Ruiz-Raber and unanimously carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Mayor/Agency Chairman/Authority Chairman Dear, Mayor Pro Tem/Agency Vice
Chairman/Authority Vice Chairman Ruiz-Raber, Council/Agency Member/Authority
Commissioner Davis-Holmes, Council/Agency Member/Authority Commissioner
Gipson, and Council/Agency Member/Authority Commissioner Santarina

Noes: None
Abstain: None

Absent: None

EXHIBIT NO. (3



Unofficial Minutes

Carson City Council - Regular Meeting
August 7. 2012

Page 1

ITEM NO. (9) CONSIDER AN AWARD OF A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR

PROJECT NO. 1297: CITYWIDE ANNUAL OVERLAY PROGRAM AND
PROJECT NO. 1289: CITYWIDE ANNUAL CONCRETE REPLACEMENT
PROGRAM (DEVELOPMENT SERVICES)

RECOMMENDATION for the City Council:

TAKE the following actions:

1.

AWARD a construction contract for Project No. 1297: Citywide Annual Overlay Program,
plus civic center parking lots; and Project No.1289: Citywide Annual Concrete
Replacement Program in the amount of $1,295,000.00, to the lowest responsible bidder,
Sully Miller Contracting Company.

AUTHORIZE the expenditure of a construction contingency, if necessary, in an amount not-
to-exceed $194,250.00 (15%) for change orders such as the removal and remediation of
contaminated soil, substructure conflicts, and other unforeseen construction work that may be
required to complete this project.

AUTHORIZE the Mayor to execute the construction contract following approval as to form
by the City Attorney.

AUTHORIZE a material testing service agreement in the amount of $19,611.20 to
Hushmand Associates, Inc.

ACTION: Item No. 9 was approved on the New Business Consent Calendar on motion of Dear,
seconded by Ruiz-Raber and unanimously carried by the following vote:

Ayes: Mayor/Agency Chairman/Authority Chairman Dear, Mayor Pro Tem/Agency Vice
: Chairman/Authority Vice Chairman Ruiz-Raber, Council/Agency Member/Authority
Commissioner Davis-Holmes, Council/Agency Member/Authority Commissioner
Gipson, and Council/Agency Member/Authority Commissioner Santarina
Noes: None
Abstain: None
Absent: None

EXHIBIT NO. ¢ &



	1.TIF (1 page)
	2.TIF (1 page)
	3.TIF (1 page)
	4.TIF (1 page)
	5.TIF (1 page)
	6.TIF (1 page)
	7.TIF (1 page)
	8.TIF (1 page)
	9.TIF (1 page)
	10.TIF (1 page)
	11.TIF (1 page)
	12.TIF (1 page)
	13.TIF (1 page)
	14.TIF (1 page)
	15.TIF (1 page)
	16.TIF (1 page)
	17.TIF (1 page)
	18.TIF (1 page)
	19.TIF (1 page)
	20.TIF (1 page)
	21.TIF (1 page)
	22.TIF (1 page)
	23.TIF (1 page)
	24.TIF (1 page)
	25.TIF (1 page)
	26.TIF (1 page)
	27.TIF (1 page)



